Community Corrections Partnership

City and County of San Francisco

Powers and Duties

The Community Corrections Partnership is created by California Penal Code § 1230, as added by Senate Bill 678. The law authorizes each county to establish in its treasury a Community Corrections Performance Incentives Fund (CCPIF), to receive all amounts allocated to that county for purposes of implementing a community corrections program. The chief probation officer of the county must use these funds for the implementation of the community corrections program, the purpose of which is to provide supervision and rehabilitative services for adult felony offenders on probation. Specifically, the funds must be spent on evidence-based community corrections practices and programs.

The community corrections program must be developed and implemented by probation and advised by a local Community Corrections Partnership, which is chaired by the chief probation officer and comprised of the following membership: the presiding judge of the superior court, or his or her designee; a county supervisor or the chief administrative officer for the county; the district attorney; the public defender; the sheriff; a chief of police; the head of the county department of social services; the head of the county department of mental health; the head of the county department of employment; the head of the county alcohol and substance abuse programs; the head of the county office of education; a representative from a community-based organization with experience in successfully providing rehabilitative services to persons who have been convicted of a criminal offense; and an individual who represents the interests of victims.

For More Information

For more information about the Community Corrections Partnership, including upcoming meetings, please see the website of the San Francisco Adult Probation Department: http://www.sfgov.org/adultprobation